EVALUATION OF BID Page 1
PROPOSALS

FOR: Sewer Rehabilitation Improvements in the Area Bound By Blackstone, Maroa, McKinley
and Clinton Avenues.

Bid File No. 3836
Bid Opening: 03/22/2022

BIDDERS TOTAL NET BID AMOUNT

1. Emmett's Excavation, Inc. $1,578,078.00
1477 Menlo Ave.
Clovis, CA 93611

2. Nor Cal Pipeline $1,900,714.00
983 Reserve Dr. *Non-Responsive
Roseville, CA 95678

*Bidder's proposal missing required document

Each bidder has agreed to allow the City sixty-four (64) days from date bids are opened to
accept or reject their bid proposal. Purchasing requests that you complete the following
sections and return this bid evaluation to the Purchasing Unit at the latest by Monday,
April 18, 2022 5:00 P.M.

The Engineer’s Estimate for this expenditure is $2,722,000. The contract price is 42% below
the Engineer's Estimate. If the overage is greater than 10% or only one bid was received, give
explanation:

Not Applicable

BACKGROUND OF PROJECT (To be completed by Evaluating Department/Division. Expiain
need for project/equipment):

The 2015 Wastewater Collection System Master Plan incorporated inspections of the City's
sewer system. Through this investigation, various sections of sewer pipes were found to have
structural deficiencies such as cracks, offsets, exposed aggregate and corrosion damage and
some are past the design useful life. The ages of the pipes in the Project area range from 43
to 100 years. The typical design life of a sewer pipe is 50 to 75 years. The advanced age and
structural deficiencies discovered in these areas require that certain sections of the sewer
pipes be rehabilitated and a portion of the sewer pipe be removed and replaced.

The Project consists of the rehabilitation of sewer mains by means of (1) installation of Cured-
in-Place Pipe liner along 5,606 linear feet of 6-inch pipe and 2,584 linear feet of 8-inch pipe, (2)
removal of 1,044 linear feet of 6-inch sewer main for replacement with 6-inch and 8-inch
Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC), and (3) removal of 40 linear feet of 8-in sewer main for replacement
with 8-inch PVC. Additionally, the Project includes rehabilitation of deteriorated access
structures and localized point repairs in areas of severe damage at various lccations along
these sewer mains.

Evaluation Form Rev. 01-2022



EVALUATION OF BID Page 2
PROPOSALS

FOR: Sewer Rehabilitation Improvements in the Area Bound By Blackstone, Maroa, McKinley
and Clinton Avenues.

Bid File No. 3836
Bid Opening: 03/22/2022

DEPARTMENT CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION:

[X] Award a contract in the amount of $1,578,078.00 to Emmett's Excavation, Inc. as
the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

Remarks:
[__] Reject all bids. Reason;

Department Head Approval

()v]

...f_._

Title Public Utilities Manager

Date 3/29/22

el

[ X] Approve Dept. Recommendation Mve Finance/Purchasing Recommendation

[ 1 Disapprove [ ] Disapprove

[ ] See Attachment

FINANCE DEPARTMENT CITY MANAGER

\AY K 03/29/2022 [; QM 77/ 20/5,)/

Purchasing \danager Date City lfﬂjfwager or Designee Date
////W//%M 3/s1/r>

F| ance Director Date

Evaluatlon Form Rev. 01-2022



FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

PROGRAM: Sewer Rehabilitation Improvements in the Area Bond By Blackstone, Maroa,
McKinley and Clinton Avenues

PROJECT ID: RC00177 PC BU: DPU FUND: 40501 ORG: 413501

TOTAL OR ANNUALIZED

RECOMMENDATION CURRENT COST
Direct Costs $ 1,578,078 $ 1,578,078
Indirect Costs* ~$ 239050 § 239,050
Total Costs $ 1,817,128 $ 1,817,128

Additional Revenue or
Savings Generated

Net City Cost $ 1,817,128 $ 1,817,128

Amount Budgeted
(if none budgeted, identify source) 9" 202D 8 202045100

*Indirect Costs

Inspection $ 190,550
Administration $ 40,000
Contract Compliance $ 5,500
Other ~$ 3,000
Indirect Costs $ 239,050

Evaluation Form Rev. 01-2022



